The content and copyrights of the attached
 material are the property of its owner.
Distributed by:
www.Jameco.com  ✦ 1-800-831-4242
JMendiola
Text Box
Jameco Part Number 897305
LM2940/LM2940C

**COUT must be at least 22 µF to maintain stability. May be increased without bound to maintain regulation during transients. Locate as close as possible
to the regulator. This capacitor must be rated over the same operating temperature range as the regulator and the ESR is critical; see curve.
Ordering Information
Temperature
Range
Output Voltage
Package
5.0 8.0 9.0 10 12 15
0˚C ≤ TJ ≤ 125˚C LM2940CT-5.0 LM2940CT-9.0 LM2940CT-12 LM2940CT-15 TO-220
LM2940CS-5.0 LM2940CS-9.0 LM2940CS-12 LM2940CS-15 TO-263
LM2940CSX-5.0 LM2940CSX-9.0 LM2940CSX-12 LM2940CSX-15
−40˚C ≤ TJ ≤
125˚C
LM2940LD-5.0 LM2940LD-8.0 LM2940LD-9.0 LM2940LD-10 LM2940LD-12 LM2940LD-15 LLP
1k Units
Tape and
Reel
LM2940LDX-5.0 LM2940LDX-8.0 LM2940LDX-9.0 LM2940LDX-10 LM2940LDX-12 LM2940LDX-15 LLP
4.5k Units
Tape and
Reel
−40˚C ≤ TJ ≤
125˚C
LM2940T-5.0 LM2940T-8.0 LM2940T-9.0 LM2940T-10 LM2940T-12 TO-220
LM2940S-5.0 LM2940S-8.0 LM2940S-9.0 LM2940S-10 LM2940S-12 TO-263
LM2940SX-5.0 LM2940SX-8.0 LM2940SX-9.0 LM2940SX-10 LM2940SX-12
−40˚C ≤ TJ ≤
85˚C
LM2940IMP-5.0 LM2940IMP-8.0 LM2940IMP-9.0 LM2940IMP-10 LM2940IMP-12 LM2940IMP-15 SOT-223
LM2940IMPX-5.0 LM2940IMPX-8.0 LM2940IMPX-9.0 LM2940IMPX-10 LM2940IMPX-12 LM2940IMPX-15 SOT-223
in Tape
and Reel
Marking L53B L54B L0EB L55B L56B L70B
February 2006
LM
2940/LM
2940C
1A
Low
D
ropout
R
egulator
© 2006 National Semiconductor Corporation DS008822 www.national.com
Ordering Information (Continued)
The physical size of the SOT-223 is too small to contain the full device part number. The package markings indicated are what will appear on the actual device.
Temperature
Range
Output Voltage Package
5.0 8.0 12 15
−55˚C ≤ TJ ≤ 125˚C LM2940J-5.0/883
5962-8958701EA
LM2940J-12/883
5962-9088401QEA
LM2940J-15/883
5962-9088501QEA
J16A
LM2940WG5.0/883
5962-8958701XA
LM2940WG5-12/883 LM2940WG5-15/883 WG16A
For information on military temperature range products, please go to the Mil/Aero Web Site at http://www.national.com/appinfo/milaero/index.html.
Connection Diagrams
(TO-220) Plastic Package 3-Lead SOT-223
00882202
Front View
See NS Package Number TO3B
00882242
Front View
See NS Package Number MP04A
16-Lead Dual-in-Line Package (J)
00882243
Top View
See NS Package Number J16A
16-Lead Ceramic Surface-Mount Package (WG)
00882244
Top View
See NS Package Number WG16A
(TO-263) Surface-Mount Package
00882211
Top View
8-Lead LLP
00882246
Top View
Order Number LM2940LD-5.0, LM2940LD-8.0,
LM2940LD-9.0, LM2940LD-10,
LM2940LD-12, LM2940LD-15
See NS Package Number LDC08A
Pin 2 and pin 7 are fused to center DAP
Pin 5 ans 6 need to be tied together on PCB board
00882212
Side View
See NS Package Number TS3B
LM
29
40
/L
M
29
40
C
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
LM2940S, J, WG, T, MP ≤ 100
ms 60V
LM2940CS, T ≤ 1 ms 45V
Internal Power Dissipation
(Note 2) Internally Limited
Maximum Junction Temperature 150˚C
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C ≤ TJ ≤ +150˚C